HAINES BOROUGH, ALASKA RESOLUTION No. 16-12-700

Adopted

A Resolution of the Haines Borough Assembly authorizing the Borough Manager to execute a contract with Wolverine Supply for the 2016 Wastewater Treatment Plant Upgrade project for an amount not to exceed \$1,978,900.

WHEREAS, the 2016 Wastewater Treatment Plant Upgrade project base bid work consists of improvements to the wastewater treatment plant effluent piping and removing and replacing a 75' x 85' pre-engineered building, along with other associated miscellaneous structural, electrical and mechanical items of work; and

WHEREAS, Additive Alternate No. 1 and No. 2 include furnishing and installing a new influent screening/grit removal system and removing and replacing siding and roofing on a $20' \times 42'$ building, respectively; and

WHEREAS, the Borough recently issued a request for sealed bids from qualified, licensed contractors for the project; and

WHEREAS, the Borough obtained five responsive, sealed bids for the base bid work and additive alternates: 1) Wolverine Supply for \$1,978,900; 2) Dawson Construction for \$2,072,000; 3) Alaska Commercial Contractors for \$2,201,815; 4) North Pacific Erectors for \$2,817,995; and 5) Kuchar Construction for \$2,946,065; and

WHEREAS, the Director of Public Facilities has reviewed the bids and recommends award to Wolverine Supply, with both additive alternates; and

WHEREAS, state grants, the Capital Improvement Projects (CIP) fund, and sewer fund balance are sufficient to cover this contract and an estimated \$80,000 in construction inspection and administration costs,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Haines Borough Assembly authorizes the Borough Manager to execute a contract with Wolverine Supply for the 2016 Wastewater Treatment Plant Upgrade project for an amount not to exceed \$1,978,900.

Adopted by a duly-constituted quorum of the Haines Borough Assembly on this 10th day of January, 2017.

Janice Hill, Mayor

Attest:

Julie Cozzi, MMC, Borough Clerk